

# **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**

WEST 81 HIGHWAY 108 SHELTON, WASHINGTON 98584 (206) 426-9781 RESOLUTION NO. 84- 12

of the
SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island tribal council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe has been entrusted by its members to acquire, manage, lease, or use tribal real property and other tribal assets, together with all improvements which may be acquired by the tribe, with the approval of the Secretary of the Interior whereever required by Federal law; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council petitioned and was granted Reservation Status of certain trust lands for the development of a Tribal Center, for Commercial Business operations and for developing low cost quality housing opportunities for its tribal members; and

WHEREAS, THE Squaxin Island Tribal Council has purchased other parcels of land adjoining the reservation for the purpose of additional economic development and low cost housing; and

WHEREAS, said lands were acquired pursuant to the Act of June 18, 1934 48 Stat. 986 (25 USCA §467, "New Reservations") and taken into trust for the Squaxin Island Tribe and its people; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe desires said trust land to be made part of the Squaxin Island Reservation, which efforts are supported by the Mason County Commission and South Puget Inter-tribal Housing Authority.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council recommends and requests, through the Superintendent of the Olympic Peninsula Agency of the Bureau of Indian Affairs that the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to 25 USCA §467 et seq, officially proclaim the following described property be added to and become part of the Squaxin Island Reservation.

Resolution 84-12 Squaxin Island Tribal Council Page 2

# #1 Taylor 130-T1123

The Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter and the West one-half of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter in Section 20, Township 19 North, Range 3 west, W.M., in Mason County Washington

## #2 Taylor 130-T1127

The northeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter and the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter in Section 20, Township 19 North, Range 3 West, W.M., in Mason County, Washington.

## #3 Simpson 130-T1141

The Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter, Section 20, Township 19 North, Range 3 West, W.M., excepting therefrom road rights of way

# #4 Kennedy 130-T1140

The East half of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 20, Township 19 North, Range 3 West, W.M. excepting therefrom the Northerly 20 feet thereof for road purposes, excepting road rights of way.

# #5 Fry 130-T1146

All that portion of the East half of the Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter and of the West half of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 20, Township 19 North, Range 3 West, W.M. lying East of the Old Olympic Highway; excepting therefrom the North 60 feet.

#### #6 Matye

The North One-half of the Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter, Section 20, Township 19 North Range 3 West, W.M. in Mason County Washington, Excepting that portion lying West of Old Pacific Highway No 9 (now County road).

### #7 Anderson on Harstine

A tract of land in Government Lot two, Section fourteen, Township twenty North, Range two West, W.M., particularly described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of the North half of the Southwest quarter of said Section 14, Township 20 North, Range 2 West, W.M.; thence Southeasterly, along the Westerly line of said Government Lot two, 110 feet; thence Northeasterly 148½ feet, more or less, to a point on the North line of said Government Lot two which is 220 feet east from the point of beginning; thence West along the North line of said Government Lot two, 220 feet to the point of beginning, except roads rights of-way.

Page 2

RESOLUTION NO. 84-12

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

# $\underline{C} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{F} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{C} \ \underline{A} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{O} \ \underline{N}$

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regualr meetining of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 23 day of February, 1984 at which time a quorum was present , and passed by a vote of 4 for and O against.

David W. Whitener, Chairman

Attested by: